#### CHAPTER 189.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT RELATING TO THE CATCHING OF FISH IN LE SUEUR COUNTY, MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That chapter three hundred and forty-five (345) of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), be amended as follows, to-wit:

Amend section one (1) of chapter three hundred and forty-five (345), by adding after the words Minnesota river, in the seventh

(7th) line or the township of Cordova, in said county.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved November 3, 1881.

#### CHAPTER 190.

AN ACT TO CHANGE THE NAME OF CERTAIN PERSONS THEREIN NAMED.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the name of John Carlson, of Chisago county, is hereby hereby changed to John A. Tornell.

SEC. 2. That the name of Carl Carlson, of the county of Chi-

sago, is hereby changed to Carl C. Anton.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved November 18, 1881.

#### CHAPTER 191.

AN ACT TO CHANGE THE NAMES OF CERTAIN PERSONS NAMED THEREIN.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the name of Inga Lina Larson, of Carver county, is hereby changed to Inga Lina Udden.

SEC. 2. The name of Svante Larson, of Carver county, is hereby

changed to Svante Larson Udden.

SEC. 3. The name of Johan August Larson, of Carver county, is hereby changed to Johan August Udden.

SEC. 4. This act thall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved November 8, 1881.

### CHAPTER 192.

AN ACT TO CHANGE THE NAMES OF CERTAIN PERSONS THEREIN NAMED.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the names of Ella Gannon and May Gannon, minors of Mrs. L. Annett Safford, of the town of Lexington, in the county Le Sueur. State of Minnesota, be and the same are hereby changed to that of Ella Safford and May Safford, and are hereby declared the heirs at law of Reuben L. Safford, of said town and county.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.

Approved November 19, 1881.

## CHAPTER 193.

AN ACT TO CHANGE THE NAME OF JOHN LARSON TO JOHN L. SHERVE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the name of John Larson, of the town of Rock-dell, in the county of Olmsted, is hereby changed to John L. Sherve.

Sec 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.
Approved November 22, 1881.

# CHAPTER 194.

AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR AN EXTENSION OF TIME FOR THE PERFORMANCE OF CERTAIN CONDITIONS UPON WHICH CERTAIN BONDS HAVE BEEN VOTED BY THE COUNTY OF TODD, TO AID IN THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE SAUK CENTRE NORTHERN RAIL-ROAD SO CALLED.

WHEREAS, The electors of the county of Todd, under and in pursuance of a statute for such case made and provided, have voted to issue certain bonds of that county to aid in the con-